

ITEM NO.201

COURT NO.9

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO. 110 OF 2003

NIRMALJIT KAUR

Petitioner(s)

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

VERSUS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional affidavit and permission to submit addl. document(s), clarification/modification of court's order and directions and exemption from personal appearance and office report)

(For final disposal)

With

Conmt. Pet.(Crl.) No.1/2005 in WP(Crl) No.110/2003

Date: 21/04/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Harinder Mohan Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shabana Saifi, Adv.
Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manoj Swarup, Adv.
For RR 2-5 Mr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.

St.of Punjab Mr. R.K. Rathor, AAG., State of Punjab.
Mr. Bimal Roy Jad ,Adv

In cont.pet. Respondents-in-person

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On the previous date of hearing, Respondents-Contemnors Nos. 2 to

5 were directed to surrender their Passports to the Registrar of this Court and remain present in person on the next date of hearing, i.e., today. Minor child (Simran) was also directed to be present before us today. The petitioner and Respondent Nos. 2 and 4 and the minor child are present in Court.

Respondents 3 and 5 are stated to have gone out of country. The Passports bearing Nos. F 2015362 issued on 11/2/2005 (expiring on 15.3.2009) and E 0077744 issued on 1st of November, 2001 (expiring on 31.10.2011) by the Passport Office, Jalandhar, in favour of Gurbachan Singh Batra (respondent No.2) and Harbans Kaur (respondent no. 4) respectively have been surrendered before us in Court today by the counsel for the respondents. These passports are ordered to be kept in a sealed cover in court custody. Counsel for the respondents seeks time to ascertain as to when Respondent Nos. 3 and 5 left the country and also when are they likely to come back.

Adjourned to 6th of May, 2005.

The respondents who are present in Court today, are directed to remain present on the adjourned date of hearing. It is stated that the minor child, namely, Simran, the alleged daughter of the petitioner, has to appear in her final examinations. Her personal appearance is exempted for 6th of May, 2005.

